of Grinnell avenue distant one hundred and twenty (I2o) feet southerly from the 
southeast corner of Grinnell avenue and Smith avenue, and running thence (I) south-
erly along the easterly line of Grinnell avenue one hundred and sixty (i6o) feet; 
thence (2) easterly and parallel with the southerly line of Smith avenue two hundred 
and twenty-five (225) feet to the westerly line of Benjamin street; thence (3) northerly 
along the said line of Benjamin street one hundred and sixty (i6o) feet; thence (4) 
westerly and parallel with the southerly line of Smith avenue two hundred and twenty-
five (225) feet to the point or place of beginning; being more particularly known and 
described as Lots Nos, 22, 23, 27, 28, 42, 43 and 48, on Block io3, Ward 2, Corona, 
Borough of Queens, City of New York, for a period of three years from the date of 
occupancy, with the privilege of renewal for an additional period of two years, at an

[...]

ecute a renewal of the lease to the City of premises situated on the northwest corner 
of One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Alexander avenue, Borough of The Bronx, 
for the use of the Police Department, for a period of three years from September I, 
1906, at an annual rental of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), payable quar-
terly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; 
lessor, C. Leicester Payne, Executor of the Estate of William H. Payne; the Com-
inissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that

[...]

Seventy-fourth street and Exterior street in the Borough of .Manhattan, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment at meeting held May 25, i906, adopted a resolution 
authorizing its acquisition at private sale, at a price not exceeding one hundred and 
forty-five thousand dollars ($i45,000), said resolution providing that- when the title 
to said premises was vested in The City of New York, the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund enter into a lease with the State of New York at a nominal considera-
tion as provided in said chapter 760 of the Laws of i9o4;

[...]

a term of four years and nine months from August t, 1906; the rental from August i, 
1906, to May i, 1907, to be twenty-eight hundred and ninety-six dollars and eighty-
eight cents ($2,896.88) for that period, and the annual rental thereafter from May i, 
1907, to May I, 1911, to be at the rate of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) 
per annum ; the rent to be payable quarterly on the first days of November, February, 
May and August of each year; the lessor to furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor 
service at his own expense and to keep the premises at all times in a cleanly and